HK(IFRIC) – Int 11 HKFRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions
HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 Service Concession Arrangements
HK(IFRIC) – Int 14 HKAS 19 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding

Requirements and their Interaction

The adoption of the above new HKFRSs did not have significant impact on the Group’s results and
financial position for the current or prior accounting period, except for the adoption of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12.

The following set out information on the significant changes in accounting policies in relation to the first
adoption of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 for the year in the Financial Information.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 60 –

(a) Restatement of prior periods and opening balances

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the transitional
provisions of HK(IFRIC) – Int 12 to each of the line items in the consolidated income statements and
the consolidated balance sheets as previously reported for the year ended 31 March 2007 and 2008.

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2007

2007 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC) –

Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2007 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 38,094 116,765 154,859
Cost of sales (4,934) (103,339) (108,273)
Amortisation and depreciation* (13,178) 7,978 (5,200)
Minority interests 442 1,003 1,445
Taxation (2,010) (7,063) (9,073)

Total effects on the consolidated income
statement 18,414 15,344 33,758

Effect on decrease in loss per share
– Basic and diluted HK$0.33 cents HK$0.27 cents HK$0.60 cents

* Included in amortisation and depreciation of approximately HK$1,243,000 were expenses under
discontinued operation.

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2007

2007 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2007 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 624,543 (317,056) 307,487
Intangible assets – 102,814 102,814
Other financial assets – 295,411 295,411

624,543 81,169 705,712

Equity and liabilities
Share premium and reserves 119,305 73,279 192,584
Minority interests 23,317 2,171 25,488
Trade and other payables and deposits received 443,406 (9,814) 433,592
Deferred tax liabilities 2,904 15,533 18,437

588,932 81,169 670,101

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 61 –

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2008

2008 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC) –

Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2008 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 68,739 34,268 103,007
Cost of sales* (11,532) (23,136) (34,668)
Amortisation and depreciation* (11,593) 8,287 (3,306)
Minority interests (1,251) 292 (959)
Taxation (14,712) (6,408) (21,120)

Total effects on the consolidated income
statement 29,651 13,303 42,954

Effect on decrease in loss per share
– Basic and diluted HK0.30 cents HK0.13 cents HK0.43 cents

* Included in cost of sales and amortisation and depreciation of approximately HK$3,564,000 and
HK$1,208,000 were expenses under discontinued operation.

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 March 2008

2008 (as
previously
reported)

Effects of
HK(IFRIC)

– Int 12
increase/

(decrease)
2008 (as
restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 608,661 (368,812) 239,849
Intangible assets – 116,873 116,873
Other financial assets – 350,098 350,098

608,661 98,159 706,820

Equity and liabilities
Share premium and reserves 301,905 92,464 394,369
Minority interests 6,849 2,463 9,312
Trade and other payables and deposits received 277,266 (19,917) 257,349
Deferred tax liabilities 17,603 23,149 40,752

603,623 98,159 701,782

(b) Effect of changes in accounting policies for the current period

The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which each of the line items in the
consolidated income statement, the consolidated balance sheet and the consolidated cash flow
statement for the year ended 31 March 2009 is higher or lower than it would have been had the
previous policies still been applied in the current period, where it is practicable make such estimates.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 62 –

Effects on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 March 2009

Effects of

[…]

Disposals actually occurred on the dates indicated herein. Further, the accompanying
unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group does not purport to
predict the Group’s future financial position or results of operations.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 162 –

(i) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Remaining Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining
Group, assuming that the Disposal had been completed on 31 March 2009. The unaudited
pro forma consolidated balance sheet is based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of
the Group as at 31 March 2009 as set out in Appendix I to this Circular. Such information is
adjusted to reflect the effect of the Disposal.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group has
been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a true
picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group as at the date to which it is made
up to or at any future date.

The Group as
at 31 March

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 March

2009 #1 #2 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 503,228 503,228
Property, plant and equipment 20,092 20,092
Intangible assets 685,811 685,811
Other financial assets 444,805 444,805
Goodwill 387,557 387,557
Other non-current assets 2,277 2,277

2,043,770 2,043,770

Current assets
Inventories 4,198 4,198
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 282,577 282,577
Loan receivable 102,898 102,898
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 80 80
Tax recoverable 511 511
Bank balance – trust and segregated accounts 7,323 7,323
Cash and cash equivalents 34,259 378,310 412,569

431,846 810,156
Assets classified as held for sale 589,680 (589,680) –

1,021,526 810,156

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 163 –

The Group as
at 31 March

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 March

2009 #1 #2 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and deposits received 339,687 339,687
Tax payable 9,660 9,660
Amount due to remaining group – (705,855) 705,855 –
Bank borrowings – due within one year 92,936 92,936
Other borrowings – due within one year 126,541 126,541

568,824 568,824
Liabilities classified as held for sale 210,370 (210,370) –

779,194 568,824

Net current assets 242,332 241,332

Total assets less current liabilities 2,286,102 2,285,102

Equity
Share capital 2,028,619 2,028,619
Share premium and reserves (309,154) (20,909) 19,909 (310,154)

Equity attributable to ordinary equity shareholders of the
Company 1,719,465 1,718,465

Minority interests 155,686 155,686

1,875,151 1,874,151

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – due after one year 291,936 291,936
Other borrowings – due after one year 12,425 12,425
Deferred tax liabilities 106,590 106,590

410,951 410,951

2,286,102 2,285,102

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 164 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

1. The adjustments reflect the exclusion of the assets, liabilities and reserves of the
Disposal Group as at 31 March 2009, assuming the Disposal took place on 31 March

[…]

Loss for the year (764,245) (629,538)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 166 –

(iii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement for the Remaining
Group

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the
Remaining Group, assuming that the Disposal had been completed on 1 April 2008. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement is based on the audited consolidated
cash flow statement of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2009 as set out in Appendix I
to this Circular. Such information is adjusted to reflect the effect of the Disposal.

As the unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement of the Remaining Group
has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may not give a
true picture of the cash flow of the Remaining Group after completion of the Disposal for
the year ended to which it is made up to or for any future period.

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

March
2009 #6 #7 #8 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation from continuing operations (365,869) (278,160) (644,029)
Loss before taxation from discontinuing operation (412,867) 216,300 196,567 –

Loss before taxation (778,736) (644,029)
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 2,658 (522) 2,136
Amortisation of interests in leasehold land, land

use rights and intangible assets 6,850 (557) 6,293
Fair value change in investment properties 136,955 136,955
Impairment loss recognised in respect of goodwill 11,006 11,006
Loss on remeasurement of asset held for sale to

fair value less costs to sell 216,300 (216,300) –
Impairment loss recognised in respect of properties

under development 182,770 (182,770) –
Gain on derivative financial instruments (1,079) (1,079)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (565) (565)
Share of results of an associate (3,146) (3,146)
Loss on disposal of an associate 225,146 225,146
Loss on the Disposal – 278,160 278,160
Fair value change in financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 18 18
Fair value change in derivate financial instruments (16,629) (16,629)
Interest income (238) 5 (233)
Interest expenses 40,913 (4,589) 36,324

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 167 –

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

March
2009 #6 #7 #8 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 22,223 30,357

Increase in properties under development for sale (44,905) 44,905 –
Increase in other financial assets (5,991) (5,991)
Increase in intangible assets (10,439) (10,439)
Increase in inventories (480) (480)
Increase in loan receivables (40,999) (40,999)
Decrease in trade and other receivables and

prepayments 613,883 14,983 628,866
Increase in bank trust and segregated accounts (2,977) (2,977)
Increase in trade and other payables and deposits

received 157,702 (31,086) 126,616
Decrease in amount due to remaining group (90,403) (90,403)
Decrease in amount due to a related company (78,564) (78,564)

Cash generated from operations 609,453 555,986
Profits tax paid (26,567) (26,567)
Interest received 238 (5) 233

Net cash generated from operating activities 583,124 529,652

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (15,770) 150 (15,620)
Purchase of investment properties (2,024) (2,024)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 630 630
Acquisition of subsidiaries (706,146) (706,146)
Acquisition of an associate (296,000) (296,000)
Proceeds on disposal of an associate 74,000 74,000
Net proceeds from the Disposal – 378,310 378,310
Net refund in non-current assets 18 (18) –

Net cash used in investing activities (945,292) (566,850)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 168 –

The Group
for the year

ended 31
March

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

The
Remaining
Group for

the year
ended 31

March
2009 #6 #7 #8 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Interest paid (40,913) 4,589 (36,324)
New bank loan raised 33,317 33,317
New other loan raised 123,000 123,000
Repayment of bank loans (69,108) 51,598 (17,510)
Proceeds from issue of convertible notes 300,000 300,000

Net cash generated from financing activities 346,296 402,483

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (15,872) 2,847 378,310 365,285
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 30,193 (1,584) 28,609
Effect of change in foreign exchange rate 20,214 (1,539) 18,675
Cash and cash equivalent included in assets of

disposal group classified as held for sale (276) 276 –

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 34,259 412,569

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 41,582 378,310 419,892
Less: Bank balances – trust and segregated

accounts (7,323) (7,323)

34,259 412,569

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

– 169 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

3. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the loss on remeasurement to fair value less costs to
sell, which is calculated based on the difference between the aggregate net asset value of
ICIM and CIC of approximately HK$595,610,000 as at 31 March 2009 and the cash
consideration received of RMB330,000,000 (approximately HK$379,310,000).

4. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of all income and expenses classified as